

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC96737**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

vs.

MARVIN D. RICE,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
SAINT CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI
11TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, SAINT CHARLES CO. NO. 1611-CR00967-01
THE HONORABLE KELLY PARKER, SPECIAL JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**Craig A. Johnston, MOBar #32191
Attorney for Appellant
Woodrail Centre
1000 West Nifong
Building 7 Suite 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
(573) 777-9977
Fax (573) 777-9963
Email: Craig.Johnston@mspd.mo.gov**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 10

POINTS RELIED ON 23

ARGUMENTS 30

I. The State made a direct comment on Marvin’s right not to testify by speculating to the jury: “[t]he 13th juror is sitting behind you, we often call them the defendants, but he’s the 13th juror and if I’d been allowed to ask him those questions last week, he would have told us”

II. The State made repeated *Doyle* violations when it commented on Marvin’s post-*Miranda* silence by adducing evidence that Marvin invoked his right to remain silent and refused to answer questions . 36

III. Marvin’s Motion to Suppress should have been granted because the police did not cease the interrogation upon Marvin’s unequivocal requests to terminate questioning (e.g., “I’m sorry Sir I don’t wanna talk no more;” “I got nothin’ to say Sir;” “I don’t wanna talk.”)..... 48

IV. Marvin’s voluntary manslaughter instruction should have been given because there was evidence that Marvin caused Strotkamp’s death under the influence of sudden passion arising from adequate cause 62

V. The Missouri death penalty scheme is unconstitutional because it permits the trial court to impose a death sentence when the jury has failed to unanimously agree it is warranted 74

VI. Missouri’s death penalty scheme, which allows only two people to decide that a defendant should receive death in a jury-tried case, violates the Eighth Amendment 87

VII. Missouri’s death penalty scheme does not genuinely narrow the class of persons eligible for death..... 97

CONCLUSION 104

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 105

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99(2013)	78
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279(1991)	61
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304(2002)	28, 89-90, 94, 102
<i>Bartley v. Commonwealth</i> , 445 S.W.3d 1(Ky.2014).....	45
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370(2010)	55
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212(2006).....	98
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759(2017)	102
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430(1981)	76
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18(1967)	60
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584(1977)	90, 93-94
<i>Commonwealth v. Alfaro-Rodriguez</i> , No. 497 MDA 2017, 2018WL1477224 (Pa.Super.Ct.2018)	55
<i>Cuervo v. State</i> , 967 So.2d 155(Fla.2007)	56
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428(2000).....	55
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610(1976).....	24, 36, 39, 41-44, 46-47
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477(1981).....	55
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454(1981)	34
<i>Fields v. Leapley</i> , 30 F.3d 986(8th Cir.1994)	43
<i>Friend v. State</i> , 473 S.W.3d 470(Tex.App.2015).....	43
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238(1972)	89
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726(2015).....	102
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420(1980)	29, 94, 99
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153(1976).....	94-95
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701(2014)	28, 90-94, 96
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504(1995)	94
<i>Hopper v. Evans</i> , 456 U.S. 605(1982)	65
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616(2016)	27, 74, 76, 78-83, 95-96

Hurst v. State, 202 So.3d 40(Fla.2016) 27-28, 80, 85, 87, 95-96

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458(1938) 54

Kansas v. Marsh, 548 U.S. 163(2006) 98

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407(2008) 89

Lesko v. Lehman, 925 F.2d 1527(3dCir.1991) 31

Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231(1988)..... 29, 98, 99

McLaughlin v. Steele, 173 F.Supp.3d 855(E.D.Mo.2016) 27, 75-76, 82-84

Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96(1975)..... 25, 56-57, 59-60

Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367(1988) 83-84

Minnesota v. Marshall, 642 N.W.2d 48(Minn.Ct.App.2002) 56

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436(1966)..... *passim*

Moore v. Texas, 137 S.Ct. 1039(2017)..... 90

Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302(1989)..... 90

People v. Carey, 183 Cal.App.3d 99, 227 Cal.Rptr. 813(1986) 56

Rauf v. Delaware, 145 A.3d 430(Del.2016)..... 27, 80-81

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584(2002) 28, 78-79, 81, 83, 94, 96

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551(2005) 90, 92, 94

Seals v. State, 2018 WL 3198759 (Mo.App.S.D.2018) 72

Shelton v. State, 744 A.2d 465(Del.2000)..... 34

Smith v. State, 915 So. 2d 692(Fla.Dist.Ct.App.2005)..... 56

Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447(1984)..... 96

State ex rel. Clemons v. Larkins, 475 S.W.3d 60(Mo.banc2015) 61

State v. Avery, 120 S.W.3d 196(Mo.banc2003) 26, 65-68, 71

State v. Barton, 936 S.W.2d 781(Mo.banc1996) 47

State v. Bidstrup, 140 S.W. 904(Mo.1911) 71

State v. Brooks, 304 S.W.3d 130(Mo.banc2010) 24, 36, 39, 41-42, 45-47

State v. Brown, 524 S.W.3d 44(Mo.banc2017)..... 26, 65-66

State v. Bucklew, 973 S.W.2d 83(Mo.banc1998)..... 25, 48, 57, 59

State v. Busey, 143 S.W.3d 6(Mo.App.W.D.2003)..... 23, 33, 34

State v. Carter, 641 S.W.2d 54(Mo.banc1982)..... 62

State v. Celis-Garcia, 344 S.W.3d 150(Mo.banc2011) 76, 85

State v. Creighton, 52 S.W.2d 556(Mo.1932)..... 70

State v. Crow, 728 S.W.2d 229(Mo.App.E.D.1987)..... 44

State v. Crump, 834 S.W.2d 265(Tenn.1992) 55

State v. Dexter, 954 S.W.2d 332(Mo.banc1997)..... 24, 41-43, 46-47

State v. Fears, 803 S.W.2d 605(Mo.banc1991) 26, 67-71

State v. Gardner, 955 S.W.2d 819(Mo.App.E.D.1997) 60

State v. Glear, 696 S.W.2d 820(Mo.App.E.D.1985) 25, 57

State v. Grayson, 336 S.W.3d 139(Mo.banc2011)..... 49, 54

State v. Griffin, 756 S.W.2d 475(Mo.banc1988)..... 100

State v. Hastings, 450 S.W.3d 479(Mo.App.E.D.2014) 61

State v. Holman, 502 S.W.3d 621(Mo.banc2016)..... 54

State v. Jackson, 433 S.W.3d 390(Mo.banc2014)..... 26, 62, 65-66, 72

State v. Jeffrey, 31 Kan.App.2d 873, 75 P.3d 284(2003)..... 34

State v. Kleypas, 272 Kan. 894, 40 P.3d 129(2001)..... 34

State v. Lindner, 282 S.W.2d 547(Mo.1955) 23, 33

State v. Lindsey, 578 S.W.2d 903(Mo.banc1979) 33

State v. Martin, 797 S.W.2d 758(Mo.App.E.D.1980)..... 42

State v. McClure, 537 S.E.2d 273(S.C.2000)..... 31

State v. McFadden, 216 S.W.3d 673(Mo.banc2007) 72

State v. McLaughlin, 265 S.W.3d 257(Mo.banc2008)..... 77, 79, 82, 88

State v. Morrissey, 2009 MT 201, 351 Mont. 144, 214 P.3d 708..... 56

State v. Nathan, 522 S.W.3d 881(Mo.banc2017)..... 41

State v. Neff, 978 S.W.2d 341(Mo.banc1998)..... 23, 30, 33, 35

State v. Nelson, 719 S.W.2d 13(Mo.App.W.D.1986) 34

State v. Newlon, 721 S.W.2d 89(Mo.App.E.D.1986) 68

State v. Pierce, 433 S.W.3d 424(Mo.banc2014)..... 66

State v. Preston, 673 S.W.2d 1(Mo.banc1984)..... 99-100

State v. Pulis, 822 S.W.2d 541(Mo.App.S.D.1992)..... 44

State v. Randle, 465 S.W.3d 477(Mo.banc2015) 66

State v. Redmond, 937 S.W.2d 205(Mo.banc1996) 65, 67, 72

State v. Roberts, 465 S.W.3d 899(Mo.banc2015) 66

State v. Robinson, 26 S.W.3d 414(Mo.App.E.D.2000)..... 65

State v. S.F., 483 S.W.3d 385(Mo.banc2016) 76, 89, 98

State v. Samuels, 965 S.W.2d 913(Mo.App.W.D.1998) 60

State v. Shockley, 410 S.W.3d 179(Mo.banc2013) 77, 79, 82, 88

State v. Shuls, 329 Mo. 245, 44 S.W.2d 94(1931) 23, 35

State v. Shurn, 866 S.W.2d 447(Mo.banc1993)..... 32

State v. Smart, 756 S.W.2d 578 (Mo.App.W.D.1988)..... 44

State v. Storey, 986 S.W.2d 462(Mo.banc1999) 34

State v. Strayhand, 911 P.2d 577(Ariz.App.1995)..... 56

State v. Stuart, 456 S.W.2d 19(Mo.banc1970)..... 42

State v. Szpyrka, 202 P.3d 524(Ariz.App.2008)..... 56

State v. Tally, 153 S.W.3d 888(Mo.App.S.D.2005)..... 55

State v. Tims, 865 S.W.2d 881(Mo.App.E.D.1993)..... 24, 42, 44-46

State v. Westfall, 75 S.W.3d 278(Mo.banc2002) 65

State v. Whitmore, 948 S.W.2d 643 (Mo.App.W.D.1997)..... 42

State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo.banc2003)..... 60, 77, 79-80, 82-83

State v. Williams, 659 S.W.2d 778(Mo.banc1983) 35

State v. Williams, 673 S.W.2d 32(Mo.banc1984) 33

State v. Zindel, 918 S.W.2d 239(Mo.banc1996) 42

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86(1958) 95

Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U.S. 967(1994)..... 29, 98

Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28(1986) 102

United States v. Reid, 211 F.Supp.2d 366(D.Mass.2002)..... 56

Wainwright v. Greenfield, 474 U.S. 284(1986) 42

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280(1976)..... 94

Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862(1983).....29, 97-98, 100, 102

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S.Const.,Amend.V 24-26, 33, 36, 41, 44-45, 48, 54-55, 62
 U.S.Const.,Amend.VI27, 74, 76, 78, 80-83, 85-86, 95
 U.S.Const.,Amend.VIII28-29, 87-91, 95-98
 U.S.Const.,Amend.XIV23-30, 36, 41, 48, 55, 62, 65, 74, 78, 87-89, 97
 Mo.Const.,Art.I,§10 23-26,30,36,48,62,65
 Mo.Const.,Art.I,§19 23-25,30,33,36,48,55
 Mo.Const.,Art.I,§21 28-29,87-88,97
 Mo.Const.,Art.I,§22(a) 27,74,76,85-86
 Fla.Const.,Art.I,§2285

MISSOURI STATUTES:

§546.270,RSMo 2000..... 23, 30, 33
 §556.046,RSMo Supp.200226, 62, 64-66
 §556.051,RSMo 2000..... 26, 67
 §556.061,RSMo 2016..... 26, 67
 §565.002,RSMo 2000..... 26, 67, 68, 71
 §565.020,RSMo 2000..... 8
 §565.021,RSMo 2000..... 8, 26, 67
 §565.023,RSMo 2000..... 23, 26, 67
 §565.025,RSMo 2000..... 23, 26, 65
 §565.029,RSMo 2016..... 26, 65
 §565.030,RSMo 2000..... 27-29, 74-77, 79, 83, 85, 87-88, 93, 97, 99
 §565.032,RSMo 2000.....29, 97, 99-100
 §565.040,RSMo2000..... 96, 102

OTHER STATUTES:

Ala.Stat.Ann.13A-5-46..... 93

A.R.S.§13-752 92

A.C.A.§5-4-603 92

CalPenalCode190.4 92

C.R.S.§18-1.3-1201 92

11Del.C.§4209 81

Fla.Stat.,§941.141 92

Ga.CodeAnn.17-10-31 92

IdahoCodeAnn.19-2515 92

I.C.35-50-2-9 93

KSA21-6617 92

KRS532.025 92

LSA-C.Cr.P.Art.905.8 92

Miss.CodeAnn.§99-19-101 92

Miss.CodeAnn.§99-19-103 92

Neb.Rev.St.§29-2520 93

Neb.Rev.St.§29-2521 93

N.R.S.175.556 92

N.H.Rev.Stat. §630:5..... 92

N.C.G.S.A.§15A-2000 92

Ohio,R.C.§2929.03..... 92

2 Okl.St.Ann.§701.11 92

O.R.S.§163.150 92

42 Pa.C.S.A. §9711 92

N S.C.Code Ann. §16-3-20 92

SDCL§23A-27A-4 92

T.C.A.§39-13-204 92

TexasC.C.P.Art.37.071..... 92

U.C.A.1953§76-3-207 92
 VA Code Ann.§19.2-264.4..... 92
 West’s RCWA10.95.080 92
 W.S.1977§6-2-102 92
 18 U.S.C.§3593 92

MISCELLANEOUS:

Rule 27.05(a) 23, 30, 33
 MAI-CR3d 314.40(B) 26, 73
 MAI-CR3rd 314.58 27, 75
 MAI-CR4th 414.40..... 100
 MAI-CR4th 414.58..... 27, 77
 A.B.A., *Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems:*
 The Missouri Death Penalty Assessment Report.....29, 100-102
 Barnes, Sloss, & Thaman, *Place Matters (Most): An Empirical Study of*
 Prosecutorial Decision–Making in Death–Eligible Cases,
 51 Ariz.L.Rev. 305 (2009)29, 100-101
 Death Penalty Information Center, *Death Sentences in the United States From*
 1977 By State and By Year, [http://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united](http://deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-present)
 states-1977-present91-92
 F. Baumgartner, *The Impact of Race, Gender, and Geography on Missouri*
 Executions, July 16, 2015 102
